of revenue (total of 46% for all three customers) for the year ended December 31, 2008.  In 2007, the Company’s revenue is mainly derived
from agreements with HUMC and Dendreon Corporation.  These two customers make up 28% and 23% (total of 51% for both customers) for
the year ended December 31, 2007.  The only major customer that is also currently a related party is HUMC.

Four customers, one of which is a related party, made up  24%, 16%, 11% and 11% of total accounts receivable (a total of  62%) at June 30,
2010.  The significant customer base may change from year to year as projects are completed and new contracts are entered into.

Major customers are considered to be those who accounted for more than 10% of total sales.

NOTE 12 -   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
In August 2010, the members of the Company agreed in principle to be acquired by a publicly traded international biopharmaceutical
company.  However, there can be no assurances that the transaction will be successfully consummated.

-17-

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets

June 30, 2010
( in  $000's)

  NeoStem
Progenitor Cell

Therapy
Proforma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
  ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 10,958.8  $ 775.8   $ -   $ 11,734.6
Short term investments   294.0   -   -   294.0
Restricted Cash   4,096.2   353.9   -   4,450.1
Accounts receivable trade, less allowances for
doubtful accounts   6,013.8   768.9   -   6,782.7
Inventories   16,381.6   -   -   16,381.6
Deferred project costs   -   3,316.0   2,223.7 (d)   5,539.7
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,015.4   488.1   (392.2) (k)   1,111.3

Total current assets   38,759.8   5,702.7   1,831.5   46,294.0

Property, plant and equipment, net   30,192.1   9,728.9 (e)   -   39,921.0
Prepaid land use rights, net   4,659.0   -   -   4,659.0
Goodwill   34,425.7   -   12,139.0 (b)   46,564.7
Intangible assets, net   15,493.1   -   11,000.0 (c)   26,493.1
Other assets   317.8   196.1 (e)   -   513.9

  $ 123,847.5  $ 15,627.7   $ 24,970.5   $ 164,445.7

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Notes payable and credit line  $ 10,902.3  $ 3,400.0 (e)  $ -   $ 14,302.3
Due to Amorcyte, Inc.   -   500.0 (e)   -   500.0
Accounts payable   9,350.1   1,590.3   -   10,940.4
Accrued liabilities   4,993.1   337.0   -   5,330.1
Current maturities of long-term debt   106.2 (e)   -   106.2
Unearned revenues   1,432.5   5,559.3 (e)   -   6,991.8

Total current liabilities   26,678.0   11,492.8   -   38,170.8

Long-term liabilities

Long term debt   -   2,763.2 (e)   -   2,763.2
Deferred tax liability   4,319.5   -   5,289.5 (f)   9,609.0
Unearned revenues   203.7   -   -   203.7
Deferred lease liability   -   107.4 (e)   -   107.4
Amount due related party   7,855.2   -   -   7,855.2

EQUITY
Shareholders' equity:

Series B convertible redeemable preferred stock   0.1   -   -   0.1
Common stock   56.7   -   11.2 (a)   67.9
Members' contributions   -   13,079.7   (13,079.7) (l)   -
Additional paid-in capital   129,485.7   -   20,934.1 (a)   150,419.8
Accumulated deficit   (81,839.6)   (11,815.4)   11,815.4 (l)   (81,839.6)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   99.8   -   -   99.8

Total shareholders' equity   47,802.7   1,264.3   19,681.0   68,748.0
Non-controlling interests   36,988.4   -   -   36,988.4

Total equity   84,791.1   1,264.3   19,681.0   105,736.4
  $ 123,847.5  $ 15,627.7   $ 24,970.5   $ 164,445.7

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
(in $000's)

  NeoStem
Progenitor Cell

Therapy
Proforma

Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 35,240.7  $ 4,271.3  $ (822.8)
(h),
(i)  $ 38,689.2

Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenue   23,763.4   2,762.6   525.0 (g)   26,743.1
   (21.7) (i)
   (286.2) (h)

Research and development   3,433.5   -   (1.4) (i)   3,432.1
Selling, general and administrative   14,155.0   2,944.5   75.0 (g)   17,400.5

   226.0 (j)
Operating loss   (6,111.2)   (1,435.8)   (1,339.5)   (8,886.5)

Other income (expense):

Other income (expense)   (14.5)   1.3   -   (13.2)
Interest expense   (14.7)   (335.8)   206.1 (k)   (144.4)

   (29.2)   (334.5)   206.1   (157.6)
Loss from operations before provision for

income taxes and non-controlling interests   (6,140.4)   (1,770.3)   (1,133.4)   (9,044.1)

Provision for income taxes   905.2   -   (240.0) (g)   665.2
Net loss   (7,045.6)   (1,770.3)   (893.4)   (9,709.3)

Less - Net income attributable to

non-controlling interests   2,940.2   -   -   2,940.2
Net loss attributable to controlling interests   (9,985.8)   (1,770.3)   (893.4)   (12,649.5)

Preferred dividends   153.5   -   -   153.5
Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (10,139.3)  $ (1,770.3)  $ (893.4)   $ (12,803.0)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Weighted average common shares outstanding   44,419,734   55,619,734 (m)
Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (0.23)   $ (0.23)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009
(in $000's)

  NeoStem
Progenitor Cell

Therapy
Proforma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Revenues  $ 11,565.1  $ 8,238.2  $ (270.0) (i)  $ 19,533.3

Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   9,504.2   5,479.9   1,050.0 (g)   15,902.9
   (131.2) (i)

Research and development   4,318.8   -   (8.1) (i)   4,310.7
Selling, general and administrative   23,431.2   4,369.8   150.0 (g)   28,272.3

   (130.7) (i)
   452.0 (j)
Operating loss   (25,689.1)   (1,611.5)   (1,652.0)   (28,952.6)

Other income (expense):

Other income (expense)   (1.4)   84.1   -   82.7
Interest expense   (37.8)   (280.2)   120.2 (j)   (197.8)

   (39.2)   (196.1)   120.2   (115.1)

Loss from operations before provision for income taxes

and non-controlling interests   (25,728.3)   (1,807.6)   (1,531.8)   (29,067.7)

Provision for income taxes   64.2   -   (480.0) (g)   (415.8)
Net loss   (25,792.5)   (1,807.6)   (1,051.8)   (28,651.9)

Less - Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   300.5   -   -   300.5
Net loss attributable to controlling interests   (26,093.0)   (1,807.6)   (1,051.8)   (28,952.4)

Preferred dividends   5,612.0   -   -   5,612.0
Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (31,705.0)  $ (1,807.6)  $ (1,051.8)   $ (34,564.4)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Weighted average common shares outstanding   13,019,518   24,219,518(m)
Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (2.44)   $ (1.43)

Notes to the NeoStem Unaudited Proforma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

On September 16, 2010, the Board of Directors of NeoStem, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“NeoStem”) and on September 22, 2010 the Board of Managers of
Progenitor Cell Therapy, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“PCT”), unanimously approved the merger (the “Merger”) of NBS Acquisition Sub Co.,